ORDINANCE NO. 523

AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO CHARGES FOR TEMPORARY ELECTRIC SERVICE; AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 314; AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

THE CITY OF CANBY ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: Rule 4 of Section 1 of Ordinance No. 314 adopted January 6, 1939, and amended by Ordinance No. 349 passed June 7, 1948, is hereby amended to provide that:

> <u>Rule 4.</u> No discontinuance of service will be made for a period of less than one month, and the charge for reconnecting the service shall not in any case be less than \$1.00.

A charge of not less than \$35.00 for temporary electric service is hereby established and shall be paid with the filing of the application.

No connection for temporary electric service shall be made for a greater distance than 150 feet from main service line except at the expense of the customer served.

<u>Section 2</u>: All other Ordinances or parts of Ordinances which are in conflict herewith are hereby amended according to the true intent and meaning of this Ordinance.

<u>Section 3</u>: It being deemed by the Canby City Council that an emergency exists, this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its final passage by the Canby City Council and approval by the Mayor.

Passed on first reading at a regular meeting of the Canby City Council this 7th day of July, 1969; ordered posted in three public and conspicuous places in the City of Canby for a period of two full calendar weeks as required by the Canby City Charter, and to come up for final reading and action of the Canby City Council at a regular meeting thereof to be held on the 4th day of August, 1969, at 8:00 o'clock P. M., Oregon Daylight Saving Time at the Canby City Hall.

WERNER DINTEMAN - President of

the Council, acting in the absence of the Mayor.

ATTEST City Recorder CHARDSON

Page 1. ORDINANCE NO. 523

-7

Passed on final reading by the Canby City Council this 4th day of August, 1969, by the following vote: Yeas 6. Nays 0. Approved by the Mayor for the City of Canby this 4th day of

August, 1969.

LAWRENCE J HOUSEN - Mayor

ATTEST:

RICHARDSON - City Recorder

Page 2, ORDINANCE NO. 523